
 
Department of Economic and Community Development 

 
 
Randy Boyd,                       Bill Haslam 
Commissioner                       Governor 
 
 
To: Fiscal Review Committee 
 
From: Department of Economic and Community Development 
 
Date:  August 30, 2018 
 
Re:  Contract 48153, Takatsugu Yamaguchi: Amendment 3  
 
 
The Department of Economic and Community Development requests the review of Contract 48153 – Amendment 3.  
 
Contract 48153 provides for Foreign Direct Representative services in Japan. 
 
TNECD employs full-time consultants to represent the State of Tennessee for economic development purposes 
throughout the world. TNECD has contracted with Takatsugu Yamaguchi (the “Contractor”) to represent the State 
of Tennessee in Japan. The Contractor’s primary responsibility is to increase the number of jobs created in 
Tennessee by foreign direct investment. To achieve this goal, the Contractor actively seeks out companies who are 
interested in locating operations in the United States and connects the companies with TNECD’s business 
development team.  
 
This amendment extends the contract’s term by one year and increases the contract’s maximum liability from 
$716,400 to $955,200.  
 
If you have any further questions, please contact Garrett E. Guillory at 615.532.6346 or Garrett.E.Guillory@tn.gov. 
 
Attachments:  

• Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee  
• Summary Sheet for Original Contract 
• Copy of Original Contract 
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Amendment 1 
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Amendment 2 
• Proposed Summary Sheet & Amendment—Draft  
• Approved Amendment Request 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Garrett E. Guillory *Contact 
Phone: 

615.532.6346 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Andrew Dunn, Director of Foreign Direct Investment 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

48153 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

November 1, 2015 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

October 31, 2019 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

October 31, 2018 

*Department Submitting: Economic and Community Development 
*Division: Business Development 

*Date Submitted: August 30, 2018 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Takatsugu Yamaguchi 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $955,200.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:16 FY:17 FY:18 FY:19 FY:20 FY 
$159,200.00 $238,800.00 $238,800.00 $238,800.00 $79,600.00 $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:16 FY:17 FY:18 FY:19 FY FY 
$159,200.00 $238,800.00 $238,800.00 $39,800.00 $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

 
N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

$955,200.00 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

October 30, 2016 Amendment 1: Extended Contract for one year 
and increased Maximum Liability from $238,800 
to $477,600. Added Section D.31: Iran 
Divestment Act. 

May 26, 2018 Amendment 2: Extended Contract for one year 
and increased Maximum Liability from $477,600 
to $716,400. 

  
Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Sole Source 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

$716,400.00 (for three years) 
Cost of prior 3 year contract with this 
contractor (2012-2015) 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

Two other vendors bid on the State’s 
previous RFP.  Those vendors provided 
proposals which either exceeded the 
Contractor’s costs and/or were 
significantly lower in quality than the 
Contractor.  The Contractor (and the 
Japan FDI office that this contract will 
be used to operate) is integral to the 
department’s mission to increase foreign 
direct investment from Japan.  During 
the Contractor’s tenure with the State, 
the Contractor has exhibited proven 
success in securing Japanese foreign 
direct investment.   

 
 



cy18-11744





 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33002-44016 48153 48153 3 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Takatsugu Yamaguchi       

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Contract Extension, Maximum Liability Increase. Section B.1.is  deleted and replaced with new Section 
B.1. Section B.2. is deleted and replaced with new Section B.2. Section C.1 is deleted and replaced with 
new Section C.1. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          October 31, 2019 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 238,800.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

16 $159,200.00                   $159,200.00 

17 $238,800.00                   $238,800.00 

18 $238,800.00                   $238,800.00 

19 $238,800.00                   $238,800.00 

20 79,600.00                   79,600.00 

TOTAL: $955,200.00                   $955,200.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



1 

AMENDMENT 3 
OF CONTRACT 48153 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Economic 
and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Takatsugu Yamaguchi, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on November 1, 2015 (“Effective 
Date”) and ending on October 31, 2019, (“Term”).  The State shall have no obligation for 
goods delivered or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.  

 
2. Contract section B.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B.2. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term. The State 
reserves the right to execute up to three (3) renewal options under the same terms and 
conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State’s 
sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or 
extensions, exceed a total of sixty (60) months. 

 
3. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Nine Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and No/100 
($955,200.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the Contractor any 
exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of 
goods or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under this 
Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise 
specified by this Contract. 

 
 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective October 31, 2018.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TAKATSUGU YAMAGUCHI: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  



2 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 

 

ROBERT O. ROLFE, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 








































	1. Takatsugu Yamaguchi - Amendment 3 - FRC Letter
	2. Takatsugu Yamaguchi- Amendment 3 - Supplemental Department Information
	3. Takatsugu Yamaguchi - Approved Amendment Request
	4. Takatsugu Yamaguchi - Amendment 3
	5. Takatsugu Yamaguchi - amendment 2
	6. Takatsugu Yamaguchi - amendment 1
	7. Takatsugu Yamaguchi - contract



